• capital costs (±20 per cent)

• operating costs (±20 per cent)

• price projections (±20 per cent)

• emissions allowance unit price (±50 per cent)

Metric 3% 5% 7%

Net Present Value ($ million) $1,519 $1,052 $708

Benefit Cost Ratio 1.38 1.31 1.25

ECONOMIC IMPACT ASSESSMENT OF THE COPI MINE PROJECT   Page 46 of 89

• exchange rates (±5 basis points AUD).

The table below presents the sensitivity analysis results from key parameter changes.

Table 8  Results of sensitivity analysis

Source: Synergies modelling.

The results of the sensitivity analysis show that while the Copi mine project returns a

positive NPV and BCR of above one on all sensitivities tested (at a real social discount

rate of 5 per cent), the results are materially sensitive to the forecasts adopted for rare

earth and mineral prices and, to a lesser extent, operating costs. For the commodity price

projections, a 20 per cent reduction in forecast prices results in a reduction in the project

NPV of 73 per cent, with the BCR falling from 1.31 to 1.05 (real discount rate of 5 per

cent).

Parameter
Results (real social discount rate of 5 per cent)

NPV BCR

Base results $1,052 1.31

Capital costs

Low (-20%) $1,230 1.39

High (+20%) $875 1.25

Operating costs

Low (-20%) $1,517 1.52

High (+20%)  $588 1.15

Price projections

Low (-20%) $169 1.05

High (+20%)  $1,936 1.58

Emissions allowance unit price

Low (-50%) $1,102 1.33

High (+50%)  $1,003 1.29

USD:AUD exchange rate

Low ($0.65 AUD) $1,392 1.41

High ($0.75 AUD) $758 1.23

ECONOMIC IMPACT ASSESSMENT OF THE COPI MINE PROJECT   Page 47 of 89

8 Net benefits to NSW

This section evaluates the net benefits of the Copi mine project to the NSW community,

in accordance with the NSW Government Guidelines for the economic assessment of mining

and coal seam gas proposals. The key components of the net benefits attributed to NSW

community are:

• net producer surplus

− revenues

− costs

− taxes

− royalties

• benefits to existing landholders

• benefits to workers

• benefits to suppliers

• net environmental, social and transport costs

• net public infrastructure costs.

The above components are discussed in the sections below. It is important to note that

[…]

30  While the project would result in the clearing of Austrostipa nullanulla habitat, the proponent contends that the Copi

mine project would not result in Serious or Irreversible impact to this habitat. The proponent has also made
substantial changes to project design to minimise direct impacts to Austrostipa nullanulla.

ECONOMIC IMPACT ASSESSMENT OF THE COPI MINE PROJECT   Page 53 of 89

Item
Incremental
($m, NPV)

NSW
community
share (%)

Net benefit to
NSW ($m, NPV)

Net cost to
NSW ($m, NPV)

Road and rail externalities ($50) 100% - ($50)

Copi mine operations ($99) 100% - ($99)

Net public infrastructure costs - - - -

Total   $481 ($149)

Note: Totals may not add due to rounding.

Source: Synergies’ analysis.

8.8 Sensitivity analysis

The following parameters have been subject to sensitivity analysis:

• discount rate (3 per cent and 7 per cent)

• price projections (±20 per cent)

• corporate income tax (±50 per cent)

• royalties (±25 per cent).

The table below presents the sensitivity analysis results from key parameter changes.

Table 11  Results of sensitivity analysis

Item
Overall net benefit of project for NSW

community ($m, NPV)

Base result $332

Discount rate

Low (3%) $481

High (7%) $222

Price projections

Low (-20%) $50

High (+20%)  $615

Corporate income tax

Low (-50%) $232

High (+50%)  $432

Royalties

Low (-25%) $296

High (+25%)  $363

Source: Synergies’ analysis.

The results from the sensitivity analysis are broadly consistent with the sensitivity

analysis undertaken for the CBA, with the results most sensitive to variability in the

commodity price projections for rare earths and minerals, in addition to changes to the

ECONOMIC IMPACT ASSESSMENT OF THE COPI MINE PROJECT   Page 54 of 89

discount rate. Noting this, all scenarios assessed deliver a net benefit to the NSW

community.

ECONOMIC IMPACT ASSESSMENT OF THE COPI MINE PROJECT   Page 55 of 89

9 Socioeconomic profile

This section provides a socioeconomic baseline for the Wentworth LGA.

9.1 Population and demographics

In 2021, the estimated population of Wentworth LGA was 7,453, having grown at an

average annual rate of 0.58 per cent since 2016.31 This is significantly below the average

population growth rate for NSW of 1.41 per cent per annum. Wentworth is projected to

experience a decline in population at an average annual rate of 0.17 per cent to 2041.32 In

comparison, the population of NSW is projected to grow at an average annual rate of

one per cent over this period. The table below presents key demographic data for the